

No. 19-16066

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

CAROLYN JEWEL, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Northern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and
Education Fund, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, California Constitutional Rights Foundation, Constitution
Party National Committee, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in
Support of Appellants' Petition for Rehearing and
Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

JOSEPH W. MILLER
JOSEPH MILLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
Fairbanks, AK 99708
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR & KACHOUROFF
Powhatan, VA 22092
GARY G. KREEP
CALIF. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FDN.
Ramona, CA 92065
JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER, MUSSER & SARNO, P.C.
Lancaster, PA 17603

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
*Attorney of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
October 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S EARLIER DECISION IN <i>FAZAGA V. FBI</i> , NECESSITATING REHEARING.	3
II. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT IS CURRENTLY CONSIDERING NOT JUST ONE, BUT TWO CASES WHICH WILL ALMOST CERTAINLY ESTABLISH PRINCIPLES WHICH WILL RESOLVE THE LEGAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE	6
III. SHUTTING THE COURTHOUSE DOOR TO WELL-GROUNDED CLAIMS OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DRAGNET WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT JEOPARDIZES OUR REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT	7
A. The FBI and Department of Justice Cannot Be Trusted to Follow the Law, to Say Nothing of Enforcing Compliance by NSA and Other “Deep State” Agencies.	9
B. Government Surveillance Empowers the “Deep State” to Gather the Information Necessary to Intimidate the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial Branches from Enforcing Constitutional Protections Against Government Surveillance	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article III	5
 CASES	
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v. Ass’n of Am. RRs</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	7
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).	7
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).	11
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9 th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).	11
 MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Bovard, “Ruby Ridge and the FBI License to Kill,” <i>JimBovard.com</i> (Aug. 22, 2021)	15
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <i>The Federalist</i>	7
Coleman Jenkins, Jr., “Abolish the F.B.I.,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 22, 2021)	12
R. Kessler, “FBI Director Hoover’s Dirty Files: Excerpt from Ronald Kessler’s ‘The Secrets of the FBI,’” <i>Daily Beast</i> (July 13, 2017)	14
“Schumer Warns Trump: Intel Community Has Many Ways to ‘Get Back at You,’” <i>The Rachel Maddow Show</i> (Sept. 26, 2019).	13
U.S. Department of Justice Inspector General, “Audit of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Execution of Its Woods Procedures for Applications Filed with the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Relating to U.S. Persons,” Audit Report 21-129 (Sept. 2021)	9
U.S. Department of Justice Inspector General, “Management Advisory Memorandum for the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation Regarding the Execution of Woods Procedures for Applications Filed with the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Relating to U.S. Persons,” Audit Division 20-047 (March 2020).	9, 10
